

No. 11-1231

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

AUBURN REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1100

CATHERINE E. STETSON*
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CATEGORICALLY BARRING EQUITABLE TOLLING OF THE 180- DAY PRRB TIME LIMIT WOULD FLOUT CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND FURTHER OBSCURE THE ALREADY OPAQUE WORKINGS OF CMS.....	5
II. THE SECRETARY'S RULE WILL HARM HOSPITALS	16
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	10
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	3
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R. R.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	10
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Sebelius</i> , 668 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012)	3
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	6
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	9, 11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	6
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veteran Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	3
<i>Monmouth Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 257 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Psychiatric Health Sys. v. Shalala</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....	8
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	9
<i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	10
<i>Rehab Ass'n of Va. v. Kozlowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994)	4, 7
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	10
<i>Rodriguez-Roman v. INS</i> , 98 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 1996)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	3
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 8 (1835).....	6
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	7
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 499 (1999)	16
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(1)(B)(i)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(F)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(f)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(v)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(r)	20
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub L. 108-173.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Social Security Amendments Act of 1972, Pub L. No. 92-603	7
--	---

REGULATIONS:

42 C.F.R. § 405.1885(c)(2).....	15
42 C.F.R. § 405.1885(b)(3)	15
61 Fed. Reg. 46,166 (Aug. 30, 1996).....	12
67 Fed. Reg. 49,982 (Aug. 1, 2002).....	15
76 Fed. Reg. 57,808 (Sept. 16, 2011)	22
77 Fed. Reg. 9179 (Feb. 16, 2012)	23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

S. Rep. No. 752 (1945).....	6
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Letter from American Bar Ass’n, Health Law Section, to M. McClellan, Administrator, CMS (Aug. 24, 2004).....	15
American Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Exploring the Impact of the RAC Program on Hospitals Nationwide</i> (Feb. 15, 2012)	23
American Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Medicare & Medicaid Recovery Audit Contractors</i>	23
American Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Medicare Recovery Audit Contractors (RACs): Permanent Program Basics</i> (Apr. 20, 2009)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

American Hosp. Ass'n, <i>Program Integrity and Contractor Overlap</i>	22
Letter from American Hosp. Ass'n to M. Tavenner, Acting Administrator, CMS (Apr. 16, 2012)	24
Letter from American Hospital Ass'n to M. Tavenner, Acting Administrator, CMS (June 19, 2012)	12
American Hosp. Ass'n, <i>Uncompensated Hospital Care Cost Fact Sheet</i> (Jan. 2012)	18
American Hosp. Ass'n, <i>Underpayment By Medicare And Medicaid Fact Sheet</i> (2012).....	17, 18
<i>The Basics: Medicaid Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Payments</i> (June 15, 2009)	19, 20
Board of Trustees, Federal Hospital Insurance and Federal Supplementary Medical Insurance Trust Funds, <i>2012 Annual Report</i> (Apr. 23, 2012).....	2
CMS, <i>National Recovery Audit Program Quarterly Newsletter</i> (March 2012).....	12
CMS, <i>Affordable Care Act Update: Implementing Medicare Cost Savings</i>	13
Editorial, <i>Fixing Medicare</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 20, 2011	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

L. Fishman & J.D. Bentley, <i>The Evolution of Support for Safety-Net Hospitals</i> , Health Affairs (July 1997).....	19
Health Industry Distributors Ass'n, <i>Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) Payments, Health Care Reform</i> (Sept. 2010)	20
Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid and the Uninsured, <i>Stresses to the Safety Net: The Public Hospital Perspective</i> (June 2005)	19
M.C. Stephenson, <i>The Price of Public Action: Constitutional Doctrine and the Judicial Manipulation of Legislative Enactment Costs</i> , 118 Yale L.J. 2 (2008)	14
M.F. Cuellar, <i>Auditing Executive Discretion</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 227 (2006).....	14
National Ass'n of Public Hosp., <i>2009 Annual Survey: Safety Net Hospitals and Health Systems Fulfill Mission in Uncertain Times</i> (Feb. 2011)	20
National Ass'n of Urban Hosp., <i>Financial Challenges To Urban Hospitals</i> (Jan. 2011).....	21
R.W. Parker, <i>Grading the Government</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1345 (2003)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Private Essential Access Community Hospitals, <i>The Impact of Medicare Disproportionate Share Reductions on Private Safety-Net Hospitals in California</i> (Jan. 2011)	20
J. Rau, <i>Medicare Revises Hospitals’ Readmissions Penalties</i> , Kaiser Health News, Oct. 2, 2012	11
C. Terhune, <i>Medicare To Settle Hospital Reimbursement Dispute</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 12, 2012.....	11
